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1. Teens are most likely to point to school being too “boring,” “stressful,” or “pointless” as reasons why a significant number of students are
chronically absent from class. They believe providing more learning activities focused on life skills would be most helpful to bring frequently absent
students back to the classroom.

2. Nearly 1in 5 teens self-report missing more than 15 days of school last year. This proportion is relatively unchanged from August 2023. Teens are
most likely to have missed class last year due to illness or for an appointment like the doctor or the dentist.

3. Nearly 70% of teens feel “school is boring” to at least some degree. Likewise, 40% disagree with “| like going to school.” By contrast, teens are
much more likely to disagree than agree that “school is a waste of time.”

4. Almost two-thirds of teens said their school asked them to fill out an opinion survey last year. A smaller percentage say they want their school to
conduct such a survey.

5. Although 70% of teens say students and parents should share responsibility for choosing which school type they attend, less than half said there
was such shared decision-making this school year.

6. Just over half of teens would prefer some version of hybrid schooling. Support for hybrid schooling has risen almost ten points since August 2023..

7. About one-third of teens are concerned about a violent intruder entering their school. Students in the 11" and 12" grade are slightly more
concerned than their younger peers.

8.  Around 1 in 5 teens see themselves working in business by 2035. Nearly 1 in 7 say they can see themselves in health care or engineering.

9. Just over one-fourth of teens say they have no specific post-high school plans or do not know what they will do. Responses are nearly identical to
what we observed in August 2023.

Methodology: This poll was conducted between August 22 — August 26, 2024 among a national sample of 1,002 Teens. The interviews were conducted online and the data were weighted to approximate a
target sample of Teens based on gender, age, race, and region. Results from the full survey have a measure of precision of plus or minus 3.1 percentage points.
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Economic issues are most important to teens, followed closely by health care issues and
education issues.

Right now, which of these public policy issues are most important to you? Please select three.

Teens
% Selected
56%
0
50% 49%
43%
31% 31%
21%
l ]

Economic Issues — like  Health Care Issues — like  Education Issues — like Women's Issues — like Security Issues — like Energy Issues — like Foreign Affairs Issues — Seniors Issues — like
taxes, wages, jobs, and  prescription drug prices,  student learning, school birth control, abortion, and national defense, terrorism carbon emissions, cost of like Gaza/lsrael, Ukraine, Medicare and Social

inflation health insurance coverage, funding, school choice, equal pay and border security electricity/gasoline, or and Taiwan Security

and Medicaid and student loans renewables
° ll,
Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18) M MORNING CONSULT | A CHOICE 4



Teens see skills for future employment as the most important thing to learn while at
school. Fixing social problems is of least importance to them.

School Parents - Top 3 Reasons
% Extremely Important

Grades K-8 Grades 9-12
43%

In your opinion, how important is it for you to learn each of these at school?

Average % selected “Extremely Important”:

Core academic Skills for future
subjects S7% employment 66%
. To become
Skills for future .
employment 51% mcisi%ir;crisent 59%
0
58% ) Extremely Im portant _To become Core academic
independent 51% ; 57%
thinkers subjects
46%
0
43% 41% 41%
38%
33%

Skills for future
employment

To become

How to be good citizens

Values or morals
independent thinkers others

How to interact with  Core academic subjects To fix social problems
(e.g. reading, math,
science)

&= Q- = pe © &) S

Parents Data Source: Survey conducted August 2, 2024 — August 6, 2024, among U.S. adults
Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)
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Around 1 in 5 teens see themselves working in business by 2035. Nearly 1 in 7 say they can
see themselves in health care or engineering.

If you can imagine what kind of job you will have in 2035, in what profession or industry can you see yourself working in?.

Teens )
Business

Health Care
Engineering

Entertainment and Media I 12%
Technology FE Y 10%

Teaching, Education

Real Estate

Law Enforcement, Police
Construction

Government, Public Administration
Retail

Legal

Banking/Financial Services
Defense

Leisure, Hospitality
Agriculture

Transportation
Manufacturing

Journalism

Insurance

I 9%
I 7%
I 7%
I 6%
EE 5%
I 4%
S 4%
I 4%
S 4%

I 3%

I 3%
2%
S 2%

Other - 17%

Don’t Know / No Opinion— 12%

S 2%
1%

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)

% Selected
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Just over one-fourth of teens say they have no specific post-high school plans or do not know
what they will do. Responses are nearly identical to what we observed in August 2023.

Thinking about your plans following high school, please select what your plans are now for the next school year.

Teens

29%

®m Aug. 2023 mAug. 2024

14%
0 0
1206 13%13%
7%
0 0
5% 0 0% 5% 0 6%
e R 5% = -W m&

In-state 4-year Out-of-state In-state Taking a 'gap Joining the Starting work In-state Out-of-state Out-of-state No specific Don't know
college/university 4-year community  year' before any military right away — no trade/technical community trade/technical  plans/l have no
college/university college college/university plans for school college school post-high school
or other continuing plans
schooling education
Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18) M MORNING CONSULT | m CHOICE 7



Less than one-third of teens feel extremely or very prepared for an education
beyond high school.

To what extent do you feel prepared for...?

Teens Total vs. August

m Extremely prepared = Very prepared = Somewhat prepared Prepared 2023

'c All Teens 30% -6
C

2

©

i)

)]

£

E 4-Year

o A 0 +

= University/College 37% 4
©

(72}

o

=

)]

c

£

< Community College 34% +1

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)
Note: “Not that prepared”, “not at all prepared” and “don’t know/no opinion” responses not shown M MORNING CONSULT | ng CHOICE 8
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Nearly 1 in 5 teens self-report missing more than 15 days of school last year. This
proportion is relatively unchanged from August 2023.

Thinking about LAST school year, how many WHOLE DAYS of school did Thinking about LAST school year, on average, how many WHOLE DAYS

you miss and were absent? would you say your closest friends and classmates were absent from
school?

Teens

mYou mClosest Friends and Classmates

42%
34% -1 point since
August 2023
220 23% /
18%
15%
12%
] l I
0-5 days 6-10 days 11-15 days More than 15 days
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Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)



Teens are most likely to have missed class last year due to illness or for an appointment like
the doctor or the dentist.

And what are the reasons why you were absent LAST school year? Select all that apply.

Teens

67%

llIness

% Selected

61%

20%

10%

Appointments Lack of interestin Fear of safety,
(e.g. doctor, school Bullying
dentist, therapy)

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)

8% 0
7% 4%
] L] ——
Had to miss | did not think Did not see
school in order to school provided connection
work value to me between my

classes and what |
want to do for my
career
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Teens are most likely to point to school being too “boring,” “stressful,” or “pointless” as
reasons why a significant number of students are chronically absent from class.

It has been reported that more than 25 percent of American students have been chronically absent from school in the past few years. Why do you think that is?
Teens

% Selected

43% 43% 42%

They think school Schoolistoo They think school Their parents

34%

12%

29%
9%

26%

They are being They have been They are fearful They had to work Their teachers

They are not
is boring stressful for them  is pointless  don't care if they bullied sick a lot for their safety don't care if they being challenged
attend or not attend or not in class

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)
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Teens believe providing more learning activities focused on life skills would be most
helpful to bring frequently absent students back to the classroom.

Student absenteeism is a topic receiving a lot of attention from teachers, principals, and among the public. How effective do you think each of the following can be to help
bring those frequently absent students back to school?

Total Often
Teens (Extremely + Very
m Extremely Effective ~ mVery Effective = Somewhat Effective ~ ®mNot That Effective ~ mNot At All Effective Don't Know/No Opinion Effective)
More learning
activities focused on 9% 57%
building life skills
Better access to
0 0
mental health services 9% 54%
More extracurricular
0, 0 [ 0
opportunities 8% 3% 10% 52%
More efforts to reduce
9% 51%

bullying
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Nearly 70% of teens feel “school is boring” to at least some degree. Likewise, 40%
disagree with “I like going to school.” By contrast, teens are much more likely to
disagree than agree that “school is a waste of time.”

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Teens
m Strongly Agree  m Somewhat Agree  ®m Somewhat Disagree  m Strongly Disagree Unsure/Don't know % Strongly +
Somewhat Agree
| feel respected by my teachers 29% 40% 15% 8% 7% 69%
School is boring 32% 36% 18% 9% B 68%
| feel safe in school 28% 34% 21% 10% 7% 62%
| feel respected by my classmates 20% 37% 21% 14% 8% 57%
My teachers prepare interesting lessons 55%
| like going to school 15% 39% 21% 19% 6% 54%
The homework | am assigned helps me learn 14% 35% 22% 21% 8% 49%
Students behave well in class 12% 31% 30% 20% 8% 43%
My school uses too much technology 15% 20% 32% 23% 11% 35%
School is a waste of time 12% 21% 29% 32% 6% 33%
V. MORNING CONSULT" | 2ZjcHoice 14
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Nearly two-thirds of teens said their school asked them to fill out an opinion survey last
year. A smaller percentage say they want their school to conduct such a survey.

Thinking back to last school year, did your school ask you to fill out Would you like your school to ask you to fill out a survey to share
a survey to share your experiences and opinions about school? your experiences and opinions about school?

Teens

Total % “Yes”
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Although 70% of teens say students and parents should share responsibility for
choosing which school type they attend, less than half said there was such shared

decision-making this school year.

How much of a say do you think students should have in the

type of school they attend?
Teens

B All — students should
make the decision
themselves

B Some — it should be a
decision made with
both the student and
their parent/guardian

B None - the
parent/guardian
should make the
decision

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)

How much of a say did you have in the type of school you are

attending this current school year?

m All — I made the
decision myself

B Some — | made the
decision along with my
parent/guardian

®ENone — my
parent/guardian made
the decision
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Just over half of teens would prefer some version of hybrid schooling. Support for hybrid
schooling has risen almost ten points since August 2023.

If given the option, how many days per week would you like to attend classes in-person?

Teens

A version of hybrid schooling
Aug. 2024: 54% (+9 points since August 2023)

38% |

32%

15%

7%

5%
L - _
I

5 days a week 4 days a week 3 days a week 2 days a week 1 day a week 0 days a week (all
virtual/remote
learning)

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18) M MORNING CONSU LT@ | m BHUIBE
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About one-third of teens are concerned about a violent intruder entering their school.
Students in the 11t and 12t grade are slightly more concerned than their younger peers.

How concerned are you about a violent intruder, like a mass shooter, entering your school?

Teens

Total Concern
(Extremely + Very Concerned)

6-8th Grade 31%

32%
(-1 point vs.
August 2023)

9-10th Grade 31%

11-12th Grade 33%

Teens

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18) M MORNING CONSU LT@ | m CHOICE 18



Nearly half of teens feel positively about how their schools handle the issue of guns.

They feel most negatively about how schools address bullying.

How well do you feel your school addresses the following among its students?

Teens School Parents in June 2024

Guns: 51%
Violent Behaviors: 47%
Mental Health: 47%
Bullying: 44%

Most Positive
(Extremely + Very Well)

45%
38% 37%
Guns Mental Health Violent Behaviors Bullying
Parents Data Source: Survey conducted June 5, 2024 — June 7, 2024, among U.S. adults M MORNING CONSU |.T¢e | m CHOICE

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)
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Teens are much more likely than parents to believe cell phones should be allowed in
school and in the classroom.

When it comes to cell phones, do you feel students should be allowed to have...

School Parents

T Cell Phones in School: 66%
eens Total % “Yes” Cell Phones in Classroom: 35%

Cell phones in school Cell phones in the classroom
Parents Data Source: Survey conducted August 2, 2024 — August 6, 2024, among U.S. adults M MORNING CONSULT’ | m CHOICE 20
Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)



One-third of teens see cell phones having a negative impact on their physical and mental
health. By contrast, they say cell phone access has had the most positive impact on
relationships with classmates and peers.

What kind of impact do you think your cell phone has had on you in each of the following?

Teens .
Total Positive
mVery Positive ~ mSomewhat Positive ~ ®Somewhat Negative  ®mVery Negative Don't Know/No Opinion (Very + Somewnhat
Positive)  vs. School
Parents
Relationships with classmates and peers 34% 42% 11% 4% BRNLZ) 76% +7%
Relationships with family 32% 36% 17% Iy 11% 68% -1%

9% 64% +0%

Self-confidence and perception

Academic performance 27% 37% 18% 7% 12% 64% +10%

Mental health 26% 31% 22% 12% 9% 57% +1%

Physical health 25% 9% 12% 56% +7%

Parents Data Source: Survey conducted August 2, 2024 — August 6, 2024, among U.S. adults M MORNING CONSULT’ | 'l,/d CHOICE 21

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)



Middle schoolers are most likely to say they are on social media extremely often. More
than three-fourths of teens say they are on social media at least very often.

Overall, how often would you say you spend time on social media?

Total Often vs. March
m Extremely Often m Very Often = Sometimes m Rarely m Never Unsure/Don't Know (Extremely + Very )
Often) 2024
Teens 76% +2 pts
6-8th Graders 77% +3 pts
9-10th Graders 73% -3 pts
11-12th Graders 17% +3 pts
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Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)



Nearly 40% of teens say social media has negatively impacted their mental health. Like
with cell phones, teens report that social media access has had the most positive impact
on their relationships with classmates and peers.

What kind of impact do you think social media access has had on your child in each of the following?

Teens ..
Total Positive
m Very Positive ~ m Somewhat Positive ~ m Somewhat Negative  ® Very Negative Don't Know/No Opinion (Very + Somewhat
Positive)  vs. School
Parents
Relationships with classmates and peers 28% 36% 13% 6% 16% 64% +5%
Relationships with family 25% 35% 19% 19% 60% +1%
Self-confidence and perception 24% 33% 21% 10% 12% 57% +1%
Academic performance 23% 31% 22% 7% 18% 54% +5%
Physical health 10% 16% 53% +8%
Mental health 22% 10% 12% 51% +1%
Parents Data Source: Survey conducted August 2, 2024 — August 6, 2024, among U.S. adults M MORNING CONSULT’ | m CHOICE 23

Source: Survey conducted August 22 — 26, 2024, among U.S. Teens (ages 13-18)
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Survey Profile, 1

Dates August 22 — 26, 2024

Survey Data Collection

& Quality Control Morning Consult

Survey Sponsor EdChoice

Population Teens (ages 13-18)

Sampling Frame National sample of teens (age 13-18) living in the United States,

including the District of Columbia

Sampling Method Non-Probability
Mode Online Survey
Language English
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Survey Profile, 2

Survey Time Teens = 9.83 minutes (median)

Sample Size Teens Total, N = 1,002

Quotas N/A

Weighting Age, Race, Ethnicity, Gender, Census Region

Measure of Precision

(adjusted for weighting) Teens = £ 3.10 percentage points

Participation Rate Teens = 40.38%

Methods Page https://edchoice.morningconsultintelligence.com/methodology/
Project Contact Paul DiPerna, paul@edchoice.org
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Teen Demographic Groups with Unweighted Sample Sizes

Demographics UnVEINeigf;ted
Male 497
Female 505
6-8th Graders 192
9th-10th Graders 327
11th-12th Graders 483
Urban 298
Suburban 451
Rural 253

Demographics UnVEII\IeiSF)\ted
White (non-hispanic) 382
Hispanic 219
Black 335
Asian 65
Northeast 176
Midwest 217
South 423
West 186

V. MORNING CONSULT" | 2ZjcHoice
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Teen Demographic Groups by Unweighted, Weighted, and Target Percentages

Demographics Unweighted Weighted

Age: 13 15% 17% 17%
Age: 14 16% 18% 17%
Age: 15 16% 17% 16%
Age: 16 16% 17% 16%
Age: 17 14% 17% 16%
Age: 18 23% 15% 18%
Male 50% 52% 51%
Female 50% 48% 49%
White 38% 49% 52%
Hispanic 22% 26% 24%
Black 34% 18% 14%
Other 11% 12% 10%
Northeast 18% 16% 16%
Midwest 22% 21% 21%
South 42% 39% 39%
West 19% 24% 24%

Weighting Source: 2021 American Community Survey, U.S. Census Bureau
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WHO WE ARE

WV, MORNING CONSULT ”IACH[]ICE

Morning Consult is a global data intelligence EdChoice is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, nonpartisan
company delivering insights on what people think in organization. Our mission is to advance educational
real time. freedom and choice for all as a pathway to

every day, Morning Consult is unmatched in scale committed to understanding and pursuing a K-12
and speed: It determines the true measure of what education ecosystem that empowers every family to
people think and how their decisions impact business, choose the learning environment that fits their
politics and the economy. children’s needs best.

Industry leaders rely on Morning Consult’s proprietary Learn more at: EDCHOICE.ORG

technology and analysis for real-time intelligence to

transform information into a competitive advantage.

®
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